

SECTION III-A  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 25139 OF 2013

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

THE BUDHEWAL COOPERATIVE SUGAR MILLS LTD.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 23<sup>rd</sup> August, 2013, when he was pleased to pass the following order: -

"On 5.8.2013, this Court condoned the delay in filing special Leave petition and also issued notice. In that order, it was directed that the special leave petition may be connected with SLP (C) No. 9438 of 2010.

As a matter of fact, the matter was ordered to be connected with SLP (C)...CC No. 9438 of 2010. Now we are informed that SLP (C)...CC No. 9438 of 2010 was converted in Civil Appeal No. 2580 of 2012 and that appeal has been disposed of on 26.9.2012 by remanding the matter to the Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals).

In view of the above, the direction in the order of 5.8.2013 "connect with SLP (C) No. 9438 of 2010" is deleted and it is observed that the said shall not be read as part of the order.

Office report for direction is ordered accordingly."

Accordingly, notice to the sole respondent was issued on 2<sup>nd</sup> September, 2013 through Registered Post. Neither A/D card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of sole respondent.

Service of notice is not complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.  
DATED THIS THE 16TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

COPY TO:  
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

vks4